In June 2009, the CICA provided clarification to Section 3855 with respect to the accounting for embedded prepayment
options. An embedded prepayment option in an interest-only or principal-only strip is closely related to the host
contract, provided the host contract initially resulted from separating the right to receive contractual cash flows of a
financial instrument, that, in and of itself, did not contain an embedded derivative; and does not contain any terms not
present in the original host debt contract. this new standard will be applicable to the Organization on January 1, 2011
although adoption in 2010 is permitted to facilitate the transition to IFRS in 2010. the Organization does not expect that
adoption of this amendment will have a significant impact.

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

In February 2008, the CICA confirmed that all publicly accountable enterprises will be required to report under IFRS
effective January 1, 2011.  IFRS will replace Canadian GAAP.  the Organization has developed an IFRS project plan to
guide the Organization in meeting these new standards.

notes to financial statements

45

[2] Liquidity pool

2010

in thousands of dollars
held for
trading

held to
maturity Total

debt securities
Governments 7,706 — 7,706
Banks and trust companies 1,694,079 118,834 1,812,913
Corporate 455,754 12,876 468,630

2,157,539 131,710 2,289,249
Overdraft (18,614) — (18,614)

2,138,925 131,710 2,270,635

2009

in thousands of dollars
held for
trading

held to
maturity Total

debt securities
Governments 5,738 — 5,738
Banks and trust companies 1,534,526 124,168 1,658,694
Corporate 556,636 20,808 577,444

2,096,900 144,976 2,241,876
Overdraft (11,141) — (11,141)

2,085,759 144,976 2,230,735

the fair value of debt securities held to maturity is $137,460,000 (2009 — $153,158,000).

Interest income recognized from debt securities held to maturity during the year was $6,797,000 (2009 — $6,761,000).

credit union central of manitoba limited  |  december 31, 2010

46

[3] Intermediation pool

in thousands of dollars 2010 2009

Loans and receivables
Member loans
 Credit unions 106,182 134,187
 Co-operatives 1,636 1,624
Mortgages 456 480

108,274 136,291

Available for sale financial assets
Shares
 Credit Union Central of Canada (CUCC) 5,534 5,521
 Co-operatives 3,441 3,626

8,975 9,147